Case 17-16563-led Doc 1 Entered 12/07/17 16:51:20 Page 1 of 10

Fill	in this information to ident	ify your case:		
Uni	ted States Bankruptcy Court	for the:		
DIS	STRICT OF NEVADA			
Cas	se number (if known)	Chapte	er <u>11</u>	
				☐ Check if this an amended filing
V If m	ore space is needed, attach	on for Non-Individuals F a separate sheet to this form. On the top of any te document, Instructions for Bankruptcy Form	y additional pages, write the	debtor's name and case number (if known).
1.	Debtor's name	Forte II, LLC		
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years			
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names			
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)	26-3798976		
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business	Mailing addres business	ss, if different from principal place of
		4180 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 806 Las Vegas, NV 89103		
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code	P.O. Box, Num	ber, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Clark County	Location of pri	incipal assets, if different from principal ess
			Number, Street	r, City, State & ZIP Code
5.	Debtor's website (URL)	https://www.barforte.com/		
6.	Type of debtor	■ Corporation (including Limited Liability Comp	any (LLC) and Limited Liability	v Partnershin (LLP))
		☐ Partnership (excluding LLP)	a, (LLO) and Limited Elability	·

☐ Other. Specify:

Case 17-16563-led Doc 1 Entered 12/07/17 16:51:20 Page 2 of 10

Debt	or Forte II, LLC	Case number (if known)						
	Name							
7	Describe debtor's business	A Chaok ana						
7.	Describe debtor 5 business	_		/	- 44 11 0 0 5 44	24/074))		
		☐ Health Care E						
		☐ Single Asset		,		3 101(51B))		
		☐ Railroad (as o		=	. ,,			
		☐ Stockbroker (as defi	ned in 11 U.S.C	C. § 101(53A))			
		☐ Commodity B	roker (as defined in 1	1 U.S.C. § 101(6))		
		☐ Clearing Bank	k (as de	efined in 11 U.S	S.C. § 781(3))			
		None of the a	bove					
		B. Check all that	apply					
		☐ Tax-exempt er	ntity (as	described in 2	26 U.S.C. §501)			
		☐ Investment co	ompany	, including hed	lge fund or pool	ed investment vel	nicle (as defined in 15 U	I.S.C. §80a-3)
		☐ Investment ad	dvisor (as defined in 1	5 U.S.C. §80b-2	2(a)(11))		
						em) 4-digit code t ociation-naics-cod	hat best describes debt les	or.
		7225		arto.gov/rour ur	git Hational acc	oolation halos soc		
8.	Under which chapter of the Bankruptcy Code is the	Check one:						
	debtor filing?	☐ Chapter 7						
		☐ Chapter 9						
		Chapter 11. 0	Check a	all that apply:				
				Debtor's aggr	egate noncontir	ngent liquidated d	ebts (excluding debts or	wed to insiders or affiliates)
				are less than	\$2,566,050 (am	nount subject to a	djustment on 4/01/19 an	d every 3 years after that).
				business deb	tor, attach the n	nost recent baland	ed in 11 U.S.C. § 101(5) the sheet, statement of oall of these documents d	
			_		11 U.S.C. § 111			
			_	•	g filed with this	•		
			Ц		of the plan were with 11 U.S.C. §		ion from one or more cl	asses of creditors, in
								Q) with the Securities and
				attachment to	Voluntary Peti 201A) with this	tion for Non-Indivi	duals Filing for Bankrup	change Act of 1934. File the tcy under Chapter 11
				`	,		e Securities Exchange A	Act of 1934 Rule 12b-2.
		☐ Chapter 12	_	400.0	a 5.15.1. 5511.pa	, 40 4004 4	o Cooumilloo Exemango /	
		- Chapter 12						
9.	Were prior bankruptcy	□ No.						
	cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8	Yes.						
	years?	— 163.						
	If more than 2 cases, attach a	District	Nev	ada	When	11/15/12	Case number	12-22790-MKN
	separate list.							
		District			When		Case number	
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases	■ No						
	pending or being filed by a business partner or an	_						
	affiliate of the debtor?	☐ Yes.						
	List all cases. If more than 1,							
	attach a separate list	Debtor					Relationship	
		District			When		Case number, if	known

Debtor

Case 17-16563-led Doc 1 Entered 12/07/17 16:51:20 Page 3 of 10

Deb		Case number (if known)						
	Name							
11.	Why is the case filed in this district?	Check all that apply:						
	uns district?		Debtor has had its domicile, principal place of business, or principal assets in this district for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other district.					
		□ A	bankruptcy case concerning de	ebtor's affiliate, general partner, or partners	ship is pending in this district.			
12	Doos the debter own or							
12.	Does the debtor own or have possession of any real property or personal	■ No □ Yes.	Answer below for each prope	rty that needs immediate attention. Attach	additional sheets if needed.			
	property that needs immediate attention?		Why does the property nee	d immediate attention? (Check all that ap	oply.)			
				poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable hazard to public health or safety.				
			What is the hazard?	ecured or protected from the weather.				
			_	•	or lose value without attention (for example,			
				meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related	•			
☐ Other								
			Where is the property?					
		Number, Street, City,			ty, State & ZIP Code			
			Is the property insured?					
			□ No					
			Yes. Insurance agency					
			Contact name Phone					
			Filone					
	Statistical and admi	nistrative i	nformation					
13.	Debtor's estimation of	. (Check one:					
	available funds	I	Funds will be available for dis	stribution to unsecured creditors.				
		[\square After any administrative expe	enses are paid, no funds will be available to	o unsecured creditors.			
14.	Estimated number of	1 -49		1 ,000-5,000	□ 25,001-50,000			
	creditors	□ 50-99	Э	<u> </u>	<u></u> 50,001-100,000			
		☐ 100-1		□ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000			
		□ 200-9	999					
15.	Estimated Assets	\$ 0 - \$	\$50,000	☐ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion			
			001 - \$100,000	☐ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion			
		□ \$100	,001 - \$500,000	□ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	□ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion			
	□ \$500,001 - S		,001 - \$1 million	☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion			
16.	Estimated liabilities	□ \$0 - \$	\$50,000	□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	☐ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion			
			001 - \$100,000	□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	□ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion			
			,001 - \$500,000	☐ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	□ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion			
		□ \$500	,001 - \$1 million	□ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion			

Case 17-16563-led Doc 1 Entered 12/07/17 16:51:20 Page 4 of 10

Debtor	Forte II, LLC				Case number (if known)			
	Name							
	Request for Relief,	Declaration, and	Signatures					
WARNIN			e. Making a false statemen r both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1		bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000) or		
of au	aration and signatur Ithorized esentative of debtor	The debtor red	The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.					
			I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.					
			r penalty of perjury that the			1001.		
		Executed on	December 7, 2017 MM / DD / YYYY					
	✗ /s/ Nina Manchev		nchev		Nina Manchev			
	Signature of authorized representative of deb		f debtor	Printed name				
		Title <u>Mana</u>	ger					
18. Sign	ature of attorney	X /s/ Ryan A.	Andersen		Date December 7, 2017			
	,	Signature of a	ttorney for debtor		MM / DD / YYYY			
		Ryan A. And Printed name	dersen					
		Andersen L	aw Firm, Ltd.					
		Firm name						
			tion Center Drive					
		Suite 600 Las Vegas,	NV 89109					
			et, City, State & ZIP Code					
		Contact phone	702-522-1992	Email address	ryan@vegaslawfirm.legal			

Bar number and State

12321

CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTIONS

I, Nina Manchev, the President and Manager of FORTE II, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Company"), and as its sole owner, hereby certify that at a special meeting held on December 7, 2017, the following resolutions were adopted and that these resolutions have been neither modified nor rescinded and each remain in full force and effect as of execution of this Certificate of Resolutions:

RESOLVED, that in the judgment of the Company, its directors, its officers, and its board, it is desirable and in the best interests of the Company, its creditors, employees, and other interested parties that a petition be filed by the Company seeking relief under the provisions of Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code ("Bankruptcy Code");

RESOLVED, that NINA MANCHEV (herself or her designee being an "Authorized Person" and all being the "Authorized Persons") is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed, in the name of and on behalf of the Company to execute and verify a petition and any amendments thereto under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code ("Chapter 11 Case") and to cause the same to be filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court, District of Nevada ("Bankruptcy Court"), at such time as the Authorized Person executing the same shall determine;

RESOLVED, that the law firm of ANDERSEN LAW FIRM, LTD. ("Firm") is engaged and shall continue its engagement as attorneys for the Company in the Chapter 11 Case as general restructuring counsel, subject to certain approvals required by the Firm to be obtained from the Bankruptcy Court;

RESOLVED, that each Authorized Person, and such other persons as an Authorized Person may from time to time designate, and any employees or agents designated by or directed by any such Authorized Person, including counsel, be, and hereby are, authorized, empowered, and directed, in the name and on the behalf of the Company, to execute and file all petitions, schedules, motions, lists, applications, adversary proceedings, claim objections, plans, pleadings, and other papers, and to take and perform any and all further acts and deeds which he or she deems necessary, proper, or desirable in connection with the Chapter 11 Case, with a view to the successful prosecution of the same;

RESOLVED, that each Authorized Person, and such other Persons as an Authorized Person may from time to time designate, and any employees or agents designated by or directed by any such Authorized Person, including counsel, be, and hereby are, authorized, empowered, and directed, in the name and on the behalf of the Company, to cause the Company to enter into, execute, deliver, certify, file, record, and perform such agreements, instruments, motions, affidavits,

declarations, applications, certificates, and other documents, and to take such other action as in the judgment of such person shall be or become necessary, proper, and desirable to effectuate a successful reorganization of the Company through Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code; and

RESOLVED, that any and all past actions taken by any Authorized Person of the Company in the name and on behalf of the company in furtherance of any or all of the proceeding resolutions be, and the same hereby are, ratified, confirmed, and approved.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Certificate of Resolutions this ___ day of December, 2017.

FORTE II, LLC,

a Nevada limited liability company

By∷

Nina Manchev, its President, Manager, and Sole Owner

Fill in this information to identify the case:	
Debtor name Forte II, LLC	
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF NEVADA	☐ Check if this is an
Case number (if known):	amended filing

Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and complete mailing address, including zip code	Name, telephone number and email address of creditor contact	Nature of claim (for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional services, and government	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, or disputed	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If claim is partially secured, fill in total claim amount and deduction for value of collateral or setoff to calculate unsecured claim. Total claim, if Deduction for value Unsecured claim		
		contracts)		partially secured	of collateral or setoff	
Bret Schley Attn: Bankruptcy Dept. 9661 Drayton Ave Las Vegas, NV 89148		Loan				\$46,000.00
Nevada Department of Taxation Bankruptcy Section 555 Washington Ave, Suite 1300 Las Vegas, NV 89101		Tax Due				\$90,000.00
Spring Valley Shopping Center Las Vegas c/o Anthony R. Ager, Esq. Attn: Bankruptcy Dept. 300 S 4th St, Suite 1400 Las Vegas, NV 89101		Rental Space Lease				\$18,600.00

United States Bankruptcy CourtDistrict of Nevada

		District of Nevada		
In re	Forte II, LLC	D1(()	Case No.	-44
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	VEI	RIFICATION OF CREDITOR I	MATRIX	
I, the M	Annager of the corporation named	d as the debtor in this case, hereby verify that th	e attached list of	f creditors is true and correct to
the bes	t of my knowledge.			
Date:	December 7, 2017	/s/ Nina Manchev		
		Nina Manchev/Manager		

Signer/Title

Forte II, LLC 4180 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 806 Las Vegas, NV 89103

Ryan A. Andersen Andersen Law Firm, Ltd. 101 Convention Center Drive Suite 600 Las Vegas, NV 89109

Bret Schley Attn: Bankruptcy Dept. 9661 Drayton Ave Las Vegas, NV 89148

Dept. of Employment, Training & Rehab Employment Security Division 500 East Third St Carson City, NV 89713

Internal Revenue Service PO Box 7346 Philadelphia, PA 19101

Nevada Department of Taxation Bankruptcy Section 555 Washington Ave, Suite 1300 Las Vegas, NV 89101

Nevada Department of Taxation Bankruptcy Section 555 Washington Ave, Suite 1300 Las Vegas, NV 89101

Social Security Administration Office of the Reginal Chief Counsel IX 160 Spear Street, Suite 800 San Francisco, CA 94105

Spring Valley Shopping Center Las Vegas c/o Anthony R. Ager, Esq.
Attn: Bankruptcy Dept.
300 S 4th St, Suite 1400
Las Vegas, NV 89101

United States Trustee 300 Las Vegas Blvd South #4300 Las Vegas, NV 89101

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Nevada

In re Forte II, LLC		Case No.	
	Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
CORI	PORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT	(RULE 7007.1)	
recusal, the undersigned counsel for corporation(s), other than the debto	aptcy Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the Jor Forte II, LLC in the above captioned approved or or a governmental unit, that directly or its, or states that there are no entities to report	ction, certifies th ndirectly own(s)	at the following is a (are) 10% or more of any class of
■ None [<i>Check if applicable</i>]			
December 7, 2017	/s/ Ryan A. Andersen		
Date	Ryan A. Andersen		
	Signature of Attorney or Litig	gant	
	Counsel for Forte II, LLC Andersen Law Firm, Ltd.		
	101 Convention Center Drive		
	Suite 600		
	Las Vegas, NV 89109 702-522-1992 Fax:702-825-282	4	

ryan@vegaslawfirm.legal